
  
 

Alison Stuart 

Head of Legal and  

Democratic Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 2019 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

Councillors S Bell, R Bolton (Vice-Chairman), B Crystall, A Hall, J Jones, 

M McMullen, T Page, S Reed, M Stevenson, N Symonds and C Wilson 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 

limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote 

on a matter in which they have a DPI. 

 

4. It is a criminal offenc
[...]
ve any questions about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed.  

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council 

approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. 

 

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 

The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at 

Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no 

longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at 

Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov app is available to download for 

free from app stores for electronic devices. 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Chairman's Announcements  

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 

 

4. Minutes - 21 August 2019 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 21 August 2019. 

 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee - 28 August, 4 and 19 September 2019 

(Pages 15 - 38) 

 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–

Committee held on: 

 

28 August 2019 

4 September 2019 

19 September 2019 

 

6. Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred (Pages 39 - 52) 

 

7. Consideration of Mandating Subscription to the DBS Update Service for 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers (Pages 53 - 68) 

 



 

8. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 21 AUGUST 

2019, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bell, R Bolton, B Crystall, 

A Hall, T Page, M Stevenson, N Symonds 

and C Wilson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors P Ruffles, A Ward-Booth and 

McDonald 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 

Enforcement) 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

110   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor D Andrews and seconded 

by Councillor T Page that Councillor R Bolton be 

appointed Vice Chairman of Licensing Committee for 

the civic year 2019/20.  After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Bolton be 

appointed Vice Chairman of Licensing 

Committee for the civic year 2019/20. 

 

111   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J 

Jones and M McMullen.   

 

 

112   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all Members to the meeting.  

He explained that Mr Ian McDonald (Licensed Vehicles 

Survey Assessment) would be providing Members with 

a presentation on the results of the Hackney Carriage 

Unmet Demand Survey in relation to Agenda item 7. 

 

 

113   MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2019  

 

 

 Councillor T Page proposed and Councillor M 

Stevenson seconded a motion that the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 March 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 March 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

114   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 3 APRIL, 20 MAY, 21 JUNE 

AND 23 JULY 2019   

 

 

 Councillor T Page proposed and Councillor R Bolton 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub Committees held on 3 April, 20 May, 21 June, and 

23 July 2019 be received.   

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub Committees held on 3 April, 20 May, 21 June 

and 23 July 2019 be received.  

 

 

115   CONSIDERATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY                             

 

 

 The Chairman drew Members’ attention to a study 

which had been undertaken by LVSA (Licensed Vehicle 

Surveys and Assessment) which sought to identify 

unmet demand in relation to the licensed Hackney 

Carriage trade and whether there were any particular 

sectors whose needs were not being met.  He referred 

to what action the Council might take if there was no 

“significant” unmet demand.   

 

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 

explained that there had been some concerns about 

over supply and that standards had fallen; of concerns 

about vehicles being wheelchair accessible and 

support of green initiatives such as electric cars.  

Members were reminded that if a decision were to be 

taken to limit the number of Hackney Carriage licences 

to figure below the current level, then the policy would 

have to go back out to consultation with the trade. 

Responses would be bought back to Members for 

 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

consideration and then to Council for determination. 

 

Mr McDonald (LVSA) provided the context of the 

survey in terms of the consultations carried out and 

highlighted the key points.  The survey concluded that 

there was no significant unmet demand.  Mr McDonald 

referred to the demand profiles in relation to Hertford 

and Bishop’s Stortford, adding that the majority of 

hirers were pre-bookings and that migration of drivers 

between the towns did not appear to be an issue.   

 

Councillor S Bell sought and was provided with 

clarification regarding the possible impact of UBER on 

the Hackney Carriage trade.  It was noted that in this 

District, private hire operators primarily worked on the 

basis of the loyalty of  customers and that UBER hires 

were more effective in cities.   

 

In response to a query from Councillor C Wilson, Mr 

McDonald explained the parameters of the survey 

adding that all of the trade, including sole traders, had 

been included in the survey.  The Chairman 

commented that the survey had revealed that private 

hire work represented the bulk of Hackney Carriage 

trade.  He further commented that East Herts might 

have approximately 47 too many Hackney carriage 

vehicles and that to limit numbers to 200 might be an 

aspiration going forward, with a reduction in numbers 

occurring by natural wastage and policies being 

applied flexibly. 

 

Councillor C Wilson commented that new applicants 

might have newer vehicles.  The Service Manager 

(Licensing and Enforcement) agreed that there was a 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

need to be flexible and to apply licensing policies in an 

open minded manner but that existing policies such as 

the vehicle age and emissions policy were already 

driving up standards   

 

It was moved by Councillor D Andrews and seconded 

by Councillor N Symonds that the Hackney Carriage 

trade be limited to 200 with a flexible approach being 

taken in terms of the application of policy in relation to 

wheelchair accessible vehicles and electric vehicles. 

The overall number to be reduced by natural wastage 

and that this approach be adopted as a basis for 

further consultation.  After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared carried. 

 

RESOLVED – that the number of Hackney 

Carriage vehicle licences issued by this authority 

should be capped.  The Hackney Carriage trade 

to be consulted on the proposed limit of 200 

licences with the results of that consultation to 

be bought back to Licensing Committee for 

consideration. 

 

116   CONSIDERATION OF THE RESPONSES TO THE DRAFT 

REVISED TAXI LICENSING SUITABILITY POLICY                 

 

 

 The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 

setting out the responses received during the 

consultation on the revised “Suitability Policy” to be 

applied to the licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Trade. The Service Manager (Licensing and 

Enforcement) provided a summary of the report.  

 

Councillor R Bolton sought and was provided with 

 

Page 11



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

clarification that enhanced DBS checks were carried 

out every three years on every driver.  Councillor 

Bolton suggested that paragraph 3.2 should be 

amended by the inclusion of a further category 

“assault to emergency services officers”.  The Service 

Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) explained that 

an assault on such an officer would be treated with the 

same seriousness as an assault on a Police Officer.   

 

Councillor C Wilson was concerned that the policy was 

too draconian and might put off applicants who had 

committed minor offences many years before. The 

Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 

explained that rarely did people interested in 

becoming a licensed driver read the authority’s policies 

even though they were freely available.  When Officers 

were contacted by potential applicants, any past 

convictions were discussed and individuals were told 

that they were not a bar to applying but that the policy 

was a guide to how certain con
[...]
 

 

 

processing licences, enforcement activity and other 

issues in relation to the implementation of the Service 

Plan.  The Service Manager (Licensing and 

Enforcement) explained that going forward, Members 

could let him know if they would like other information 

to be highlighted and included within future reports.   

 

Councillor T Page was advised that there had been no 

complaints in relation to gambling.  Members 

suggested that trends in complaints might be 

identified within further reports on licensing activities.  

This was supported.   

 

It was moved by Councillor A Hall and seconded by 

Councillor C Wilson that the report, as amended, be 

received.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received.  
  

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 28 AUGUST 

2019, AT 2.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman) 

  Councillors N Symonds and C Wilson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey and 

A Ward-Booth 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  James Ellis - Solicitor 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior 

Licensing and 

Enforcement 

Officer 

 

14   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor N Symonds and 

seconded by Councillor C Wilson that Councillor M 

McMullen be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

15   MINUTES - 23 JULY 2019  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor N Symonds and 

seconded by Councillor C Wilson that the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 23 July 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 July 2019 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

16   CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman explained that under Section 100(A) (4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972 that it might be 

necessary to exclude the press and public from the 

meeting should Members wish to discuss issues 

contained within the exempt papers.  The Solicitor 

confirmed that the press and public should remain 

unless confidential matters needed to be discussed.   

 

At the request of Councillor D Andrews, the Chairman 

confirmed that Members of the Licensing Committee 

would be allowed to remain in the meeting, with the 

consent of the applicants, if the exclusion motion was 

necessary.  

 

 

17   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: ENOTECA 

ZERO, RANKIN HOUSE, 8 WEST STREET, WARE SG12 9EE  

 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.   

Page 16



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

All those present were introduced.  The Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer summarised the 

application that was received by the Licensing 

Authority on 2 July 2019.   

 

The applicant, Ms Tania Cioffi, explained that she had 

been operating a local restaurant for 8 years and that 

the wine bar was a new enterprise.  She explained why 

she had submitted the request to modify the times for 

the supply of alcohol, recorded music and late night 

refreshments at the wine bar.  Ms Cioffi explained that 

many of the conditions requested had been accepted 

in an effort to work together.   

 

Councillor C Wilson referred to the Council’s Licensing 

Policy in relation to sales after mid
[...]
ndful that, 

at 3 events a year between June and 

September, the frequency was relatively low 

and did not pose a risk to the promotion of 

the four licensing objectives. 

The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 

2019, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors B Crystall and S Reed 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors R Bolton, B Deering, J Goodeve, 

G McAndrew and P Ruffles 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services 

Officer 

  James Ellis - Solcitor 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior 

Licensing and 

Enforcement 

Officer 

 

19   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor B Crystall and seconded 

by Councillor S Reed that Councillor D Andrews be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 

 

Page 23



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

20   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman apologised to those in attendance 

regarding the problems with the Council Chamber 

door.  He asked that if the Fire Alarm went off to follow 

Officers who would escort them from the building.  He 

asked all those present to turn off their personal 

devices.  The Chairman introduced Members of the 

Sub-Committee and explained the decision making 

process. 

 

 

21   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

FOR DECO LOUNGE, 16-20 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, 

HERTFORD   

 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  

All those present were introduced.   

 

[...]
NT: Councillor J Jones (Chairman) 

  Councillors N Symonds and C Wilson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

22   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor C Wilson and seconded 

by Councillor N Symonds that Councillor J Jones be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Jones be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

23   MINUTES - 28 AUGUST 2019  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor N Symonds and 

seconded by Councillor C Wilson that the Minutes of 

 

Page 31



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

the meeting held on 28 August 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 28 August 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

24   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 

BURGER BOX, 23 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, HERTFORD, HERTS, 

SG14 1EX   

 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  

All those present were introduced.  The Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer summarised the 

application for a new premises licence that had been 

submitted to the Licensing Authority by TRS Bars and 

Restaurants LTD on 27 July 2019. 

 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the premises was 

called The Burger Box, 23 Parliament Square, Hertford 

and the application was for the supply of alcohol on 

and off the premises between the hours of 10:30 am 

and 9 pm.  The opening hours of the premises would 

be 8 am to 10 pm. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

summarised the additional steps the applicant 

intended to take to promote the four licensing 

o
[...]
s intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 30 OCTOBER 2019 

 

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 

 

CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO THE PROPOSAL TO LIMIT 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES TO TWO HUNDRED  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

 In March 2019 East Herts Council contracted LVSA (Licensed 

Vehicle Surveys and Assessment) to carry out an Unmet 

Demand Survey of East Herts licensed Hackney Carriage trade. 

 The survey concluded that there is no “significant” unmet 

demand for Hackney Carriage services within the District. 

 At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on 21st August 2019 

the findings of the unmet demand survey were considered and 

members recommended placing a limit on the number of 

Hackney Carriage vehicles licences issued. 

 As the suggested limit of 200 licences was below the number 

of vehicles East Herts had currently issued the decision was 

made to further consult the trade to get their views on the 

proposed figure. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That 

 

(A) The Committee consider the consultation responses and 

decide whether or not the proposed limit of 200 Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Licences is the correct level; 

 and 

(B) The Committee recommend to Council that a limit be 

imposed on the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licences that are issued, including the level of that limit, 

from 1st January 2020. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
  

1.0 Background  

 

1.1 East Herts is an authority that grants licenses for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and 

operators.  

 

1.2 For a number of years the East Herts Hackney Carriage Trade 

has raised concerns that there are too many Hackney Carriage 

vehicles licensed within the District. Parts of the Hackney 

Carriage trade have advocated that the authority limits the 

numbers of Hackney Carriages. 

 

1.3 Some concerns had been raised regardi
[...]
eiterate that it 

was “too little too late”.  Response 2 can be viewed at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘D’. 

 

2.6 Response 3 (received on 30th August 2019): This response 

agrees that the limit should be set at 200 licences and is from 9 

licensed dual drivers.  Response 1 can be viewed at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘E’. 

 

2.7 OPTIONS 

 

1. Recommend to Council that the number of Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Licences issued by this authority be 

limited to the figure of 200 detailed in the consultation.  

 

Or 

 

2. Recommend to Council that the number of Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Licences be limited to another figure 

between 180-190, as detailed in the first consultation 

response. 

 

 

Page 41



 
  

2.8 Officers would suggest that the limit be set at 200 vehicle 

licences as proposed in consultation. 

 

3.0 Implications/Consultations 

 

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 

associated with this report can be found within Essential 

Reference Paper ‘A’.   

 

Background Papers 

Not applicable. 

 

Contact Member: Councillor Peter Boylan – Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health, Tel: 

01992 531594. 

 

Report Author: Oliver Rawlings – Service Manager, Licensing and 

Enforcement, Tel: 01992 531629. 

Page 42



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 

the Council’s 

Corporate 

Priorities/ 

Objectives 

(delete as 

appropriate): 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 

communities  

 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives  

 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy  

Consultation: The Unmet Demand Survey was carried out between 

14th March 2019 and 14th April 2019. During this 

period identified stakeholders were contacted by the 

commissioned consultant.  

 

Webpages were created for both the public and 

licensed trade to respond to the survey. 


[...]
imit should be set. 

Regards 

Oliver Rawlings 

Service Manager – Licensing and Enforcement 

Page 52



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 30 OCTOBER 2019 

 

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 

 

CONSIDERATION OF MANDATING SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DBS 

UPDATE SERVICE FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

 East Herts Council uses a combination of Enhanced DBS 

(Disclosure and Barring Service) checks and Basic criminal 

record checks to ensure all drivers are “fit and Proper” to hold 

such licences. 

 Since June 2013 the DBS Update Service has been available for 

and this authority has encouraged licensed drivers to sign up 

to it as it has benefits for both licence holders and the 

authority. 

 It is proposed that subscription to the DBS Update Service 

becomes mandatory for all licensed drivers. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That 

 

(A) The Committee approve a 6 week public and trade 

consultation regarding the mandatory requirement for 

Licensed drivers to maintain a subscription to the DBS 

Update Service whilst they remain licensed. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
  

1.0 Background  

 

1.1 East Herts is an authority that grants licenses for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and 

operators.  

 

1.2 The legislation places an obligation on this authority to only 

licence persons who are considered “fit and proper”. There is 

no definition of this term within the legislation and neither is 

there a fixed legislative mechanism for determining this. 

 

1.3 East Herts Council considers a range of documentary evidence, 

practical criteria and testing mechanisms in order to be 

satisfied of an individual’s fitness and propriety. Part of this 

evidence is a criminal record check.  

 

1.4 Since 2001 all driver applicants to the licensed trade have 

undertaken CRB (Criminal Records Bure
[...]
ords ‘DBS Update Service Consultation’ in the subject field; or 

 In writing to Licensing & Enforcement Team, East Herts 

Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford, Hertfordshire, SG13 

8EQ. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 21 August 2019
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 28 August, 4 and 19 September 2019
	Minutes - 4 September 2019.doc
	Minutes - 19 September 2019

	6 Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred
	Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred - ERPA (implications)
	Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred - ERPB (consultation text)
	Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred - ERPC (response 1)
	Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred - ERPD (response 2)
	Consideration of Responses to the Proposal to Limit Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to Two Hundred - ERPE (response 3)

	7 Consideration of Mandating Subscription to the DBS Update Service for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
	Consideration of Mandating Subscription to the DBS Update Service For Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Drivers - ERPA (implications)
	Consideration of Mandating Subscription to the DBS Update Service For Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Drivers - ERPB (consultation document)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 

282 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 

2019, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink, A Hall, 

J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, S Reed, 

M Stevenson, N Symonds and C Wilson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors P Ruffles 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

205   APOLOGY  

 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor R 

Bolton. 

 

 

206   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all Members to the meeting. 

Councillor M Goldspink was welcomed to the 

Committee as a replacement for Councillor S Bell.  

Stephanie Tarrant, Democratic Services Officer from 

Hertfordshire County Council, was introduced to the 

Members. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

283 

 

207   MINUTES - 21 AUGUST 2019  

 

 

 Councillor N Symonds proposed and Councillor S Reed 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 21 August 2019 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to 

the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 21 August 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

208   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 AUGUST, 4 AND 19 

SEPTEMBER 2019   

 

 

 Councillor N Symonds proposed and Councillor S Reed 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub Committees held on 28 August, 4 September and 

19 September 2019 be received. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub Committees held on 28 August, 4 

September and 19 September 2019 be received. 

 

 

209   CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO THE PROPOSAL TO 

LIMIT HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES TO TWO 

HUNDRED   

 

 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer drew 

Members’ attention to the results of the consultation, 

which took place between 26 August 2019 and 19 

September 2019, to limit the number of Hackney 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

284 

Carriage Vehicle Licences.  Approximately 250 

consultation letters were sent and a total of three 

responses were received.  It was noted that the first 

response agreed with the proposal and further 

suggested that the limit of licences issued should be 

set between 180-190, however a reason for this was 

not provided.  The second response noted that it was 

too little too late and the third response agreed with 

the proposal and accounted for the views of 9 licenced 

drivers.  

 

Councillor D Andrews acknowledged that the lack of 

response suggested that those in the trade were not 

unduly worried about the proposed limit.  

 

Councillor M McMullen sought and was provided with 

clarification that the limit would not affect current 

licence holders. The number of licences would 

diminish through natural wastage and polices being 

applied flexibly.  New applications could still be 

submitted with each application considered in its own 

merits.  Electric vehicles with disabled access could 

receive dispensation.  

 

Councillor M Stevenson commented on the effects of 

vehicles from other areas operating in Hertford, as 

mentioned in the first consultation response.  It was 

advised that Licensing Officers actively patrolled local 

areas to enforce regulations.  

 

In response to a query from Councillor M Goldspink, it 

was noted that the limit would be monitored by 

Licencing Officers and could be reviewed in the future 

if required.   



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

285 

  

It was moved by Councillor M McMullen and seconded 

by Councillor S Reed that the Hackney Carriage trade 

be limited to 200 with a flexible approach being taken 

in terms of the application of policy in relation to 

wheelchair accessible vehicles and electric vehicles.  

The overall number would be reduced by natural 

wastage and this approach should be adopted.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared carried. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed limit of 200 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences was the 

correct level; 

 

(B) recommend to Council that a limit be 

imposed on the number of Hackney Carriage 

Vehicle Licences that were issued, including the 

level of that limit from 1st January 2020. 

 

210   CONSIDERATION OF MANDATING SUBSCRIPTION TO THE 

DBS UPDATE SERVICE FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS   

 

 

 Members considered a report which proposed 

consultation on mandatory subscription to the DBS 

update service for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Drivers.  Currently a combination of Enhanced and 

Basic DBS checks were used to ensure that drivers 

were fit to hold a licence, with an Enhanced DBS check 

every 3 years and a Basic DBS check for the 

subsequent two years, before the three year cycle 

restarted. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

286 

Members noted the four outcomes of a DBS check 

using the update service as detailed at paragraph 2.5 

of the report and acknowledged the benefits of the 

update service which were detailed at paragraph 2.4 of 

the report.  

 

Councillor D Andrews sought and was provided with 

clarification that DBS renewals would still need to be 

diarised by officers as the update service would not 

create an automatic renewal notification.  The service 

would however dramatically reduce the time officers 

spent processing DBS checks and alleviate the need for 

drivers to attend for a face to face meeting to complete 

the check.  

 

Councillor B Crystall queried if there were any 

disadvantages to using the subscription service.  The 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that they 

did not see any disadvantages and had experience of 

using the system elsewhere.  It was noted that checks 

would be with driver consent and that the record 

would be marked to show when and by whom a DBS 

was checked. The system reduced risk and 

strengthened the renewal and safeguarding process.  

 

Councillor C Wilson sought and was provided with 

clarification of the proposed action if an updated 

certificate detailed unknown information.  Drivers 

would have their licence suspended until a full renewal 

had been undertaken.  In response to concerns that 

this would cost a driver their livelihood for a period of 

time, it was noted that drivers were legally obliged to 

inform the Council of any convictions within 7 days and 

therefore there should not be any unknown reports 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

287 

arsing.  It was noted that any offences would be 

presented to the Sub-Committee and that drivers also 

had the opportunity to appeal a suspension.  
  

It was moved by Councillor C Wilson and seconded by 

Councillor J Jones that a 6 week public and trade 

consultation take place regarding the mandatory 

requirement for licensed drivers to maintain a 

subscription to the DBS Update Service whilst they 

remain licensed. After being put to the meeting and a 

vote taken, the motion was declared carried. 

 

RESOLVED – that a 6 week public and trade 

consultation take place regarding the 

mandatory requirement for licensed drivers to 

maintain a subscription to the DBS Update 

Service, whilst they remain licensed, with the 

results of that consultation to be brought back 

to Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


